e., rear admiral, in accordance with the provi-
March°3 S1899n ^ava^ ^ersonne^ Act, approved

Respectfully, John  D. Long ,

“ ‘0 + • vr • “ 'Sectary.
U 8 C. Gibson, U. S. Navy, commanding

o. o. lexas.’

Since his retirement he has received pay at the rate of

four thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($4,125) 
a year, being three-fourths of five thousand five hundred dol-
lars, ($5,500,) the pay fixed by section 1261 of the Revised 
Statutes of the United States as that of a brigadier general in 
the Army.

“If paid at the rate fixed by said section 1261 for a major 
general in the Army, he would receive pay at the rate of three- 
fourths of seven thousand five hundred dollars a year, being 
five thousand six hundred and twenty-five dollars ($5,625) a 
year, a difference of over and above what he has been receiving 
of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) a year.

“III. From January 22, 1900, to July 3, 1900, inclusive, 
claimant was, by regular assignment, in command of the 
U. S. S. Texas, a seagoing vessel in commission. During that 
period he was, prior to the 18th of February, a commander in 
receipt of pay at the rate of four thousand dollars ($4,000) a 
year, and from and after that date a captain, receiving pay at 
the rate of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) a year. 
He did not, while so attached to and in command of said vessel, 
receive any sea ration or commutation therefor, under Revised 
Statutes, sections 1578 and 1585.

“The commutation therefor at the rate of thirty cents per 
day would amount to forty-eight dollars and ninety cents